(a)  Foreign currency risk exposure: The Group exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period
 expressed in Mio INR are as follows:

   March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD EUR USD EUR

Impact on profit after tax

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

(b) Sensitivity: The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
 denominated financial instruments:

(ii)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure: The Group does not have interest bearing borrowings and interest rate risk is towards
 opportunity cost on investment in tax free bonds. Group analyses it based on the sensitivity analysis and manages it by
 portfolio diversification.

(b) Sensitivity: Profit or loss is sensitive to changes in interest rate for tax free bonds. A change in the market interest level
 by 100 basis points would have the following effect on the profit after tax:

* Holding all other variables constant

(iii) Price risk

(a) Exposure: The Group has invested in equity securities and the exposure is equity securities price risk from investments
held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

Impact on profit after tax

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by  1%*  (111)   6
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%*  111  (6)

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%*  (25)  (6)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%*  25   6

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points*  (338)  (365)
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points*  338   365

Financials assets 53 - - -
Trade receivables  904   356   1,362   172

Exposure to foreign currency risk - assets  957   356   1,362   172

Financial liabilities 2 - - -
Trade payables  13,684   2,947   4,788   817

Exposure to foreign currency risk - liabilities  13,686   2,947   4,788   817

Derivative liabilities
Foreign exchange forward contracts  1,649   117   2,933   -

Foreign currency option contracts - Buy Option Contract -   -  1,112 -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  11,080  2,474   (619)   645

* Holding all other variable constant

170 | Consolidated Financial Statements | Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/ (losses) on equity securities classified as fair value
though Other Comprehensive Income.

(b)  Sensitivity: The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index in the Group’s equity and impact
on OCI for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased/ decreased by 10% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Note 30 : Capital management

(a) Risk management